
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2017 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Sue Beaney, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Linda Wallraven, Lewes District Council 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Amanda Philpott, Hastings and Rother CCG 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services, ESCC 
Cynthia Lyons, Acting Director of Public Health, ESCC 
Elizabeth Mackie, East Sussex Community Voice (Healthwatch East 
Sussex) 
Sarah MacDonald, NHS England South (South East) 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Claire Dowling, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Margaret Robinson, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 
Catherine Ashton, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Samantha Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Mark Andrews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
Marie Casey, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 23 January 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   Strategic Investment Plan (SIP)  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

 
6   Health and Wellbeing in the National Park and the new national accord  (Pages 13 - 28) 

 Presentation by Countryside & Policy Manager, South Downs National Park and 



 

 

Deputy Director Health and Wellbeing, Public Health England South East 

 
7   Healthwatch East Sussex Locality Engagement Project  (Pages 29 - 30) 

 Presentation by Joint Interim Director, Healthwatch East Sussex 

 
8   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  (Pages 31 - 302) 

 Report by Acting Director of Public Health 

 
9   Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Update  (Pages 

303 - 316) 

 Presentation by Chief Officer Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) / Hastings and Rother Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HR CCG)  

 
10   NHS Updates  (Verbal Report) 

 High Weald Lewes and Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  

 Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG  

 Hasting and Rother CCG  

 
11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
12   Date of next meeting: Tuesday, 12 September,2.30pm   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 17 July 2017 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 23 January 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Bill Bentley, 

Pat Rodohan and Claire Dowling; Dr Elizabeth Gill, 
Dr Martin Writer, Amanda Philpott, Keith Hinkley, 
Cynthia Lyons and Julie Fitzgerald 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS Becky Shaw and Catherine Ashton 
 

WITNESSES Wendy Carberry and Graham Bartlett 

 
 
21 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 28 
NOVEMBER 2016  
 
21.1 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2016. 
 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

22.1 Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the board: 

 Cllr Martin Kenward (substitute: Cllr Claire Dowling) 

 Cllr Margaret Robinson 

 Stuart Gallimore 

 Sarah MacDonald 

22.2 Apologies for absence were received from the following invited observers with speaking 
rights: 

 Cllr Sue Beaney 

 Marie Casey 

 Sam Allen 

 

23 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

23.1 Cllr Bill Bentley declared a personal interest in items 5 & 6 as a Chair of the East Sussex 
Safer Communities Board.  

 

24 URGENT ITEMS  

24.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 

25 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015- 2016  

25.1 The Board considered a report by the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB) on the SAB Annual Report 2015/16. 

25.2 The Chair of Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS 
CCG) thanked the SAB for its close work with the CCGs in helping to raise the awareness of 
adult safeguarding in the primary care sector. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections 
include checking whether all individuals – including non-clinical staff – are trained in adult 
safeguarding, and it is now one of the first issues raised at team meetings, when previously it 
would not have been.  

25.3 The Board applauded the work of the SAB in making organisations more aware and 
conscious of adult safeguarding needs than they previously had been. 

25.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

26 DRAFT PARTNERSHIP PROTOCOL FOR PARTNERSHIPS INVOLVED IN THE 
SAFETY AND WELLBEING OF THE COMMUNITY  

26.1 The Board considered a report by the Independent Chair of the SAB on the draft 
Partnership Protocol for partnerships involved in the safety and wellbeing of the community. 

26.2 The Board welcomed the protocol as an important step in creating accountability, 
avoiding duplication, and identifying gaps in care amongst the partnerships in East Sussex that 
are involved with ensuring the safety and wellbeing of the community.   

26.2 The Board RESOLVED to approve Sections 4 and 7 of the Draft Partnership Protocol 
subject to: 

1) the addition of district and borough representatives to the list of members of the East Sussex 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in Section 4 of the protocol; and 

2) the combination of the ‘Local GP’ and ‘CCG representation’ members of the HWB in Section 
4 of the protocol, as they are represented by the same individuals. 

  

27 SUSSEX AND EAST SURREY SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  

27.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Officer, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG, 
providing an update on the progress of the development of the Sussex and East Surrey 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

27.2 In response to a query from the Board, the Chief Officer clarified that the Acute Clinical 
Strategy was in a 12-week option appraisal stage that would be completed by the end of March.  

27.3 The Chair highlighted to the Board that Hastings Borough Council (HBC) had passed a 
motion at its 14 December 2016 Full Council meeting about the STP. The motion called on East 
Sussex County Council to reject the STP unless it adhered to the British Medical Association’s 
‘Five Asks’, and was redesigned to be made coterminous with county boundaries. The motion 
instructed the leader of HBC to write to Amber Rudd MP, Cllr Keith Glazier, and the Secretary of 
State for Health to make them aware of its concerns. 

27.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

28 NHS UPDATES  

28.1 The Board considered updates by the representatives of the three CCGs in East 
Sussex.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG)  

 A new Programme Director has been appointed to the Connecting 4 You (C4Y) 
programme. 

 HWLH CCG representatives are travelling to the Black Forest as part of Central Sussex 
and East Surrey Alliance (CSESA) to witness a fully integrated model of primary care 
and community services, with a fully integrated digital services, in action. This model of 
care is similar to the planned multi-speciality community providers in the CSESA 
footprint and the rural location and demographics are similar to the CSESA area. 

 The CCG has been invited to the 32nd International Alzheimer’s Conference in Japan to 
present about the Dementia Golden Ticket pilot. The invitation has been funded by the 
Health Foundation, which has previously given out awards to HWLH CCG for its 
Dementia Golden Ticket pilot. 

 The HLWH CCG Clinical Lead for Dementia, Dr Emma Costello, has become the first 
doctor to win the Florence Nightingale award for her work on dementia; she is also 
shortlisted for the KSS Emerging Leader Award.  

 The CCG is in financial balance for the fourth year running. 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) / Hastings 
and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG) 

 One of the major pieces of work that the CCGs are engaged in is the considerable daily 
operational work with South East Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust (SECAmb), 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT), and Adult Social Care staff to cope with the 
immense demand on the health and social care system caused by the winter period. 
Both CCGs recorded their thanks to staff for their work in coping with demand over this 
difficult period. 

 ESBT is in week 131 and the test p
[...]
)

Service Redesign Investments
Healthy Living & Wellbeing/Maintaining Independence 5,000 658 5,658
Proactive Care/Crisis intervention and Admission Avoidance 10,427 183 10,610
Discharge to Assess 936 2,167 3,103
Mental Health 216 - 216
Prescribing 732 - 732
Planned Care 264 - 264
Total Service Redesign Investments 17,575 3,008 20,583

Mitigations
Application of Better Care Fund to meet Service Redesign Investments (7,697) - (7,697)
Total Mitigations (7,697) - (7,697)

Net Deficit including Service Redesign (3,342) 3,342 0

Page 11

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 July 2017 

By: Countryside & Policy Manager, South Downs National Park, and 
Deputy Director Health and Wellbeing, Public Health England South 
East 

Title: Health and Wellbeing in the National Park and the new national 
accord 

Purpose: To update the Board on the role of National Parks in Health and 
Wellbeing 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Note the role the South Downs National Park could play in supporting the delivery of 
Health and Well Being in East Sussex;  

2. Ensure future links with the South Downs National Park; and 

3. Noted members invited to attend the SDNP H&WB conference on 11 Oct 2017 in 
Midhurst 

  

1. Background 

1.1 The benefits of nature on health and wellbeing are now well evidenced. The future role of 
National Parks in supporting public health is set out in the Department for Environment Food & 
Rural Affairs’ (Defra) National Parks: 8-point plan for England (2016 to 2020) (Mar 2016) and there 
are a number of national and regional projects already underway in National Parks across 
England.  

1.2 The purpose of the presentation, to be given at the Board meeting, is to raise awareness of 
the work of the South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) and its partners in relation to health 
and wellbeing and to invite the Board to consider how the National Park might support the delivery 
of health and wellbeing priorities in East Sussex.  

1.3 National Parks England has signed an Accord with Public Health England to work together 
to create opportunities for jointly delivering health improvements and promoting national parks. 

1.4 The SDNPA is organising a sub-regional conference on 11 October 2017 primarily aimed at 
policy makers and partners, to promote the role of the National Park in Health and Wellbeing, to 
promote the National Park as a resource and to encourage partnerships and networks.  

2. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

2.1 Following the presentation, the Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the role the South Downs National Park could play in supporting the delivery of Health 
and Well Being in East Sussex;  

2. Ensure future links with the South Downs National Park; and 

3. Noted members invited to attend the SDNP H&WB conference on 11 Oct 2017 in Midhurst 

 

VICKY LAWRENCE 
Countryside & Policy Manager, South Downs National Park  
 
ANGELA BAKER 
Deputy Director Health and Wellbeing, Public Health England South East 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Contact Officer: Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. No. 01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 14



Health and Wellbeing in the National 
Park

Vicky Lawrence, Countryside Policy Manager
Angela Baker, Deputy Director, Health and Wellbeing, Public Health 

England SE

P
age 15

A
ppendix A



• 10 in England (incl. Broads)

• 3 in Wales

• 2 in Scotland

(+ 1 proposed in N.Ireland)

47 AONBs

• 38 in England & Wales

• 9 in Northern Ireland

15 UK National Parks

P
age 16



The South Downs National Park

P
age 17



The South Downs National Park in a Nutshell

P
age 18



P
age 19



Health benefits

of nature, social contact & exercise

• Psychological restoration and increased general mental 

wellbeing 

• Reduction in depression, anxiety and stress related 

symptoms 

• Improved self-esteem, confidence, mood  and sleep 

patterns

• Increased social contact, inclusion and sense of belonging 

• Increase in physical activity

P
age 20



Physical activity: Our greatest defence

9

Start Active, Stay Active (2011) based on US 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Physical Activity Guidelines Advisory 

Committee Report (2008), Washington D.C.

A

Physical Activity contribution to reduction in risk of mortality and long term conditions

Disease Risk reduction Strength of evidence

Death 20-35% Strong

CHD and Stroke 20-35% Strong

Type 2 Diabetes 35-40% Strong

Colon Cancer 30-50% Strong

Breast Cancer 20% Strong

Hip Fracture 36-68% Moderate

Depression 20-30% Moderate

Hypertension 33% Strong

Alzheimer’s Disease 20-30% Moderate

Functional limitation, elderly 30% Strong

Prevention of falls 30% Strong

Osteoarthritis disability 22-80% Moderate

P
age 21



1. Directly - through restorative effect

P
age 22



2. Providing 

opportunities for 

positive social contact

3. Providing 

opportunities for 

physical activity

P
age 23



P
age 24



Health 

activities

Health 

promoting 

nature-based 

activities

P
age 25



Nature-based 

therapy or 

‘interventions’

P
age 26



SDNP Health and Wellbeing  Conference  

11 Oct 2017

• Key note speaker: Dr William Bird

• Activities

• Workshops

• Market place

P
age 27



P
age 28



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 July 2017 

By: Interim Joint Director, Healthwatch East Sussex  

Title: Healthwatch East Sussex Locality Engagement Project  

Purpose: To update the Board on the Locality Engagement Project 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to note the presentation 

  

1. Background 

1.1 The Healthwatch East Sussex Listening Tour is a 3 year programme of engagement 

activity. 

1.2 The first stage of the listening tour will began on Monday 10th July in Hastings and will run 

until Friday 11th August before moving on to other areas of the County. This is an opportunity for 

residents and organisations to take part in a programme of activity, to capture local views and 

experiences on health and care services. 

1.3 The intended strategic outcomes of this project is for Healthwatch East Sussex to receive 

evidence and insight that it can share with the public and key strategic partners locally and 

nationally. 

1.4 Additional expected outcomes include: 

• To drive an increase in contact from individuals with the feedback centre and the 

information and signposting services 

• To promote, increase and sustain the number of Healthwatch champions active in their 

local communities 

• To establish effective channels of communication and amplify local voices 

• To gather usable evidence on the new models of care 

• To present the benefits of community insight gathered by an independent organisation 

2. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

2.1 The HWB is recommended to note the presentation 

 

Liz Mackie 
Interim Joint Director Healthwatch East Sussex 

Contact Officer: Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. No. 01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of meeting: 25 July 2017 

By: Acting Director of Public Health 

 

Title: 
 

East Sussex Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2017 

 

Purpose: 
 

To present the 2017 East Sussex Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval and 
agreement for it to be published as required by the NHS 
(Pharmaceutical and Pharmaceutical Services) 2013 Regulations. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to 1) approve the final draft of the 
2017 East Sussex Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment; and 2) agree to the publication of the 
report. 

 
 

1. Background 

1.1 As from 1 April 2013 every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England ha had a 
statutory responsibility to pu
[...]
n sessions about medicines from community pharmacists in the 
Level 2 HLP service specification ESCC PH and all CCGs 

d) Consider how joint working with general practice could improve medicines optimisation. 
All CCGs and NHSE 

5. IMT improvements 

a) Improve connectivity between community pharmacy and other services NHSE 

b) Explore how community pharmacy could support the implementation of electronic repeat 
dispensing so that it becomes the norm for patients on long term medication.  All CCGs 

6. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

6.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is required by the NHS (Pharmaceutical and 

Pharmaceutical Services) 2013 Regulations to publish and keep up to date a statement of the 
need for pharmaceutical services in its area. 

6.2 The 2017 PNA was produced complying with all the regulations associated with its 
production. 

6.3 It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the final draft of the 2017 
East Sussex PNA and agrees to the publication of the report. 

 

CYNTHIA LYONS 
Acting Director of Public Health 
 

 
 
Contact officers:  Nicholas Kendall, Public Health Practitioner 
Tel No. 01273 336079; Nick.Kendall@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
The revised PNA report and Appendices will be available to view on the East Sussex JSNA 

website following this meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Page 34

mailto:Nick.Kendall@eastsussex.gov.uk
http://www.eastsussexjsna.org.uk/comprehensive
http://www.eastsussexjsna.org.uk/comprehensive


PNA 2017 
 
 

1 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 

 

July 2017  

Page 35

Appendix A



PNA 2017 
 
 

2 
 
 

Document summary: 

 
This document is an analysis of the health needs of the population of East Sussex with 
regard to the need for and use of pharmacy services. 
 
The document has 11 sections including an executive summary and an introduction. Section 
2 describes population profiles and projections for the three Clinical Commissioning G
[...]
utical services, including opening hours, distance 
and travel times is also presented. Maps are included to show geographical coverage levels.  
 
Pharmaceutical service performance levels for East Sussex are compared with regional and 
national averages, where applicable, and a summary with recommendations is included. 
 

3.1 Summary 

Pharmaceutical service providers 

There are currently 112 community pharmacies in East Sussex, equivalent to 20.6 
pharmacies per 100,000 population. The Kent, Surrey and Sussex (KSS) regional average is 
19.4/100,000 and the England average is 21.6 /100,000.  
 
There are 14 dispensing GP practices in East Sussex providing dispensing services in the 
rural areas to a proportion of their registered patients. When all dispensing service providers 
are included in the calculation there are 23 pharmacies per 100,000 population. 
 
There are four internet/distance selling pharmacies based in East Sussex and no dispensing 
appliance contractors (DACs). 
 
Other NHS pharmaceutical service providers in East Sussex include East Sussex 
Healthcare NHS Trust, Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust (SCFT) and Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT). 
 
Cross border NHS pharmacy services that have an impact on the East Sussex population 
include pharmacies in Brighton & Hove City, West Sussex and Kent. 
 
Relevant non-NHS service providers include three private healthcare hospitals, 337 nursing 
and care homes and three hospices. 

Opening hours 

Of the 108 community pharmacies: 

 nine have 100 hours per week core contracts,  

 99 have the standard 40 hours per week contract. 

 Two thirds (67%) of pharmacies are open in at least part of the evening on 
weekdays.  

 Most pharmacies (90%) across the county are open on Saturday for at least part of 
the day,  

 21% are open on Sundays. 
 
 
 

Page 78



PNA 2017 
 
 

45 
 
 

Travel times to access a pharmacy: by public transport 

 Around 35,000 residents of East Sussex (7%) cann
[...]
nd and third rounds of policies to be developed through clinical 

workshops over the summer.

Sussex & East Surrey 

Sustainability & Transformation Partnership

P
age 315



Engagement and accountability

• STP is a partnership and way of aligning plans. Decision 

making continues to sit with individual boards.

• Partner organisations continue to be responsible for involving 

local people and many elements of STP already shaped by 

local people.

• Clinical engagement strengthened through clinical board. 

• On-going engagement will focused through the four places 

and the places will be keeping HASC/HOSCs updated and 

involved.

Sussex & East Surrey 

Sustainability & Transformation Partnership

P
age 316


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 23 January 2017
	5 Strategic Investment Plan (SIP)
	Appendix 1 - SIP

	6 Health and Wellbeing in the National Park and the new national accord
	Appendix 1 - presentation

	7 Healthwatch East Sussex Locality Engagement Project
	8 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Appendix 1 - Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Appendix 2

	9 Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 25 July 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Carl Maynard, 

John Ungar, Sue Beaney; Councillor Linda Wallraven, 
Amanda Philpott, Keith Hinkley, Ashley Scarff, Joanne 
Bernhaut and John Routledge 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS Councillor Claire Dowling, Councillor John Barnes, Councillor 
Margaret Robinson, Becky Shaw, Neil Waterhouse and Marie 
Casey 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Sylvia Tidy and Colin Belsey 
 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2017  
 
1.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 were agreed.  
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Cynthia Lyons (substitute: Joanne Bernhaut) 

 Cllr Trevor Webb 

 Sarah Macdonald  

 Dr Martin Writer 

 Dr Elizabeth Gill (substitute: Ashley Scarff) 
2.2 Cllr Colin Belsey and Cllr Sylvia Tidy were in attendance as observers.  
 
 
3 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  
 
3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
5 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN (SIP)  
 

5.1 The Board considered a report on the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic 
Investment Plan (SIP) for 2017/18. 

5.2 In response to questions from the Board, the following answers were provided: 



 
 
 

 

 The SIP is a commissioning plan for the commissioning organisations within ESBT that 
allocate health and care resources in the ESBT area, i.e., East Sussex County Council 
and the two Clinical Commissioning Groups. Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT) and East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) are healthcare providers so are 
part of the broader ESBT Alliance Agreement, but are not part of the commissioning 
budget, i.e., the SIP.  

 The strength of the ESBT Alliance Agreement partnership is that there is a collective 
commitment to manage the resources available and work to a common outcomes 
framework. It is therefore robust and clear enough about how it reaches collective 
agreements to avoid being adversely effected by the new performance metrics in the 
Department of Health’s changes to the Better Care Fund (BCF) planning guidance. 

5.3 The Board resolved to note the report.  

 

 

6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE NATIONAL PARK AND THE NEW NATIONAL 
ACCORD  

 

6.1 The Board considered a presentation and report on the role of the South Downs National 
Park (SDNP) in improving the health and wellbeing or residents in East Sussex. 

6.2 The following answers were provided in response to questions from the Board: 

 The SDNP jointly funded the Green Open Spaces project with East Sussex County 
Council, which is now reaching the end of its funding cycle. SDNP is discussing with the 
ESCC Public Health Department about what best to do next with the project. The Public 
Health Department will also provide SDNP with information about how the project links in 
with Health Walks, along with other community and personal resilience projects. 

         Wealden District Council has developed a health strategy that includes a dedicated 
walking website, called Wealden do Sussex Walks, that contains  themed walks, health 
information,  and the ability to allow people to submit their own walks. It has received a 
lot of hits and other organisations would be advised to invest in their own separate 
walking website rather than host it on their existing website. 

         SDNP is actively working with ESCC and the district & borough councils on Miles 
Without Stiles to help disabled or visually impaired people access the countryside. 
Discussions are underway with the New Forest about Dementia Friendly Parks. There 
may be some lessons which South Downs can take from this work.  

        The SDNP is working with bus and rail companies to advertise the South Downs 
National Park.  There is potential for SDNP to map the entrances to the South Downs 
with bus routes to see where there are gaps in access using the SHAPE tool. It may be 
possible for SDNP officers to map the distance to the South Downs from GP practices 
so that the GP practices can promote how people can access the national park from 
their area. SDNP will share this learning with other parks such as the Hastings Country 
Park Nature Reserve to increase opportunities to improve health and wellbeing across 
the county. 

 Public Health England has strong evidence as to the good countryside walking does for 
people’s health and wellbeing. The next step is to integrate it into the broader 
preventative system so that people associate it with being a vital way to improve health 
and wellbeing. 

6.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the opportunities available for the SDNP to support the delivery of Health and Well 
Being in East Sussex;  



 
 
 

 

2) Ensure future links with the South Downs National Park; and  

3) Note that members are invited to attend the SDNP Health and Wellbeing conference on 11 
Oct 2017 in Midhurst. 

 

7 HEALTHWATCH EAST SUSSEX LOCALITY ENGAGEMENT PROJECT  

7.1 The Board welcomed John Routledge as the new Chief Executive of Healthwatch East 
Sussex and Member of the Board. 

7.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree that the Healthwatch East Sussex Locality Engagement 
Project should be deferred to the next meeting of the Board.  

 

8 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

8.1 The Board considered a draft of the 2017 East Sussex Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment. 

8.2 In response to questions from the Board the following answers were provided: 

 The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a comprehensive assessment of need 
for everybody and so does not mention specifically the needs of children and young 
people; the majority of pharmacy users tend to be older people. There is, however, 
mention of individual projects that are aimed at young people, for example, Chlamydia 
testing for 15-25 year olds, free emergency hormonal contraception for people under 25 
and free pregnancy testing for people under 25.  There are also details of community 
pharmacy providing tailored advice to parents and children for illnesses and ailments 
such as eczema and coughs/ colds.  

 The PNA emphasises the importance of community pharmacies, which are a vital part of 
the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) medicines optimisation workstream. The PNA 
will help ESBT to target areas for improvement in existing pharmacies and for NHS 
England to consider new market entries.   

 The PNA indicates that a small number of rural areas are more than two hours away 
from a pharmacy by public transport on weekends and public holidays, which can make 
accessing medicine over the weekend difficult for some patients. East Sussex 
Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) hospital pharmacies provide sufficient medicine to 
patients being discharged to last them over the weekend period when local pharmacy 
access is more difficult.   

 Pharmacies are independent businesses and as such are paid by NHS England to stay 
open on days where it would be uneconomical for them to do so, for example, on public 
holidays and Sundays they are paid £250 per hour. In larger rural areas it is also difficult 
to encourage pharmacies to be open for 100 hours a week over seven days, and those 
that do are usually in supermarkets and restricted by its Sunday opening hours. The 
pharmacy budget is a global sum and is apportioned to provide the best possible spread 
of pharmacy access for residents in East Sussex; paying pharmacies in rural areas to 
stay open beyond the hours they do now would, therefore, impact pharmacy availability 
elsewhere.  

 Pharmacies are encouraged to maintain an online presence. NHS Choices contains a 
profile of all pharmacies, such as its hours of opening and services it provides. Since 
April 2017, as part of the new Quality Service for Communities, pharmacies qualified for 
a payment if their NHS Choice profile was updated – 9,700 0f 11,500 pharmacies 
submitted up-to-date profiles to qualify for this payment. Community pharmacies are also 
paid to include six health promotion campaigns per year in their window. 

36.3 The Board RESOLVED to:  



 
 
 

 

1) approve the final draft of the 2017 East Sussex Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and 
agree to its publication; and 

2) recommend that the final draft emphasises the pharmaceutical needs of and available 
pharmaceutical services for children and young people. 

 

9 SUSSEX AND EAST SURREY SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

9.1 The Board considered a presentation providing an update on the progress of the Sussex 
and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP). 

9.2 In response to questions from the Board, the following answers were provided: 

 The recruitment of a Chair for the STP Executive Board is on hold following the national 
assessment of the progress of all STPs by NHS England. NHS England has recognised 
the size and scale of the challenges in East Surrey, and Sussex and the plans to 
address them, and has rated the STP in the category needs most improvement.  

 The investments made so far through ESBT in crisis response and frailty services have 
led to a 78% reduction in readmissions to hospital after 90 days, which is bucking the 
trend of emergency admissions nationally.  This shows the value in investing in 
community based care. The STP-wide workstreams, such as those around ICT and 
shared care records, will help to underpin these improvements. 

 There is a recognition that the scale of the STP is important for certain workstreams, 
such as those around workforce, that are not economical at place-based plan level.  

 The ESBT programme has taken considerable time and effort to make the progress it 
has made to date, and further integration is still required. ESBT is a lot further ahead 
than other place-based plans in the STP area, so the lessons and best practice from the 
ESBT programme need to be passed to the others.  

 Engagement with stakeholders, staff and the public is critical to the success of the STP. 
The place-based plan level, however, is a more appropriate level for meaningful patient 
engagement on behalf of the STP. 

9.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the presentation. 

 

10 NHS UPDATES  

10.1 The Board considered verbal updates from High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG) and Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (EHS CCG)/ Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR 
CCG). 

10.2 The following key points were made: 

HWLH CCG 

 HWLH CCG was assessed by NHS England as ‘good’. Focus on quality, dementia 
initiatives, financial control and integrational working via Connecting 4 You (C4Y) were 
all identified as strengths. Underlying financial challenge was identified as an area for 
improvement. 

 C4Y is progressing well. District councils, Healthwatch East Sussex and carer 
organisations are all on board with the programme; as are the key NHS providers – 
Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust (SCFT) and Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (SPFT).  



 
 
 

 

 HWLH CCG is working with colleagues in the STP and in West Kent to ensure that 
commissioning decisions are made at the most appropriate scale, e.g., on a local CCG 
footprint or across the whole regional area for more specialist services. 

EHS CCG & HR CCG 

 ESBT won the Fostering Partnerships across Health and Care award at the National 
Health and Care awards. The I-Rock youth mental health service in Hastings came 
second. 

 The Legal vehicle for Accountable Care agreed by the East Sussex County Council 
Cabinet is to be discussed by the CCG and ESHT boards. 

 NHS England rated EHS CCG as ‘good’ and HR CCG as ‘requires improvement’. HR 
CCG received the lower rating because of the recruitment and retention of GP workforce 
in Hastings – everything else was identical. 

 

 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER,2.30PM  

11.1 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note that a report will be considered at its December meeting on what organisations in East 
Sussex are doing to train staff and raise awareness about dementia. and what they are planning 
to do to account for future increases in dementia prevalence; and 

2) agree to postpone its September meeting to later in the year.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.12 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 


